BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren
Missouri's Filing to Change Criteria for Assessment of
New Customer Deposits.

) File No. ET-2014-0076
) Tariff No. YE-2014-0245

APPLICATION TO INTERVENE BY THE CONSUMERS COUNCIL OF MISSOURI

COMES NOW the Consumers Council of Missouri ("Consumers Council" or "CCM"), by and through counsel, pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.075, and respectfully applies for intervention as a party in this proceeding initiated by Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or "Company") In support of this application, Consumers Council states as follows:

- 1. Consumers Council is a non-governmental, nonpartisan, nonprofit organization that is dedicated to educating and empowering consumers statewide and to advocating for their interests. Its website can be accessed at www.moconsumers.org. Consumers Council is a member of the Consumer Federation of America.
- 2. Correspondence, communications, orders and the decision in this matter should be addressed to:

John B. Coffman John B. Coffman, LLC 871 Tuxedo Blvd. St. Louis, MO 63119-2044

Ph: (573) 424-6779

E-mail: john@johncoffman.net

3. Consumers Council has been an active party to several previous Ameren

Missouri cases, as well as the most recent Chapter 13 rulemaking, which included the

subject matter at issue in this proceeding.

Consumers Council's interest in this matter relates to the terms and

conditions of service for Ameren Missouri's residential customers. This interest is

different than the general public interest. Consumers Council believes that its

intervention and participation in this proceeding would serve the public interest, and

wishes to become a party to this case for all purposes.

WHEREFORE, Consumers Council respectfully requests that the Commission

grant its Application to Intervene, entitling it to fully participate in this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John B. Coffman

MBE #36591

John B. Coffman, LLC

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

John B. Coffman

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044

Ph: (573) 424-6779

E-mail: john@johncoffman.net

Attorney for Consumers Council

Dated: December 31, 2013

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, emailed or handdelivered to official service list, including the following, on this 31st day of December, 2013:

General Counsel's Office Missouri Public Service Commission P O Box 360 Jefferson City MO 65102 Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102-2230

James B. Lowery Smith Lewis, LLP 111 S. Ninth St., Suite 200 P.O. Box 918 Columbia, MO 65205 Wendy Tatro Ameren Services Company P.O. Box 66149 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149

/s/ John B. Coffman